

No. 23-4132

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DANIEL MATTHEW KITSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:21-CR-00075-IM-1
Honorable Karin J. Immergut

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., SECOND AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, INC.,
AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY AND REVERSAL OR REMAND**

C. D. Michel
Joshua Robert Dale
Konstadinos T. Moros
Alexander A. Frank
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Donald Kilmer
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer, APC
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.
Caldwell, Idaho 83607
(408) 264-8489
don@dklawoffice.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	8
Introduction	9
Argument.....	10
I. The Second Amendment Analysis Under <i>Bruen</i> is a One-Step Test.	10
II. Machine Guns Are “Arms,” and Any Restrictions on Them Must Comport with Historical Tradition.....	14
III. The Military’s Use of a Firearm Does Not Disqualify it from Second Amendment Protection.....	19
IV. This Circuit’s History with Second Amendment Cases Warrants Measured Circumspection in Deciding This Matter.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , No. 22CV41008, 2023 Ore. Cir. LEXIS 3887 (Or. Cir. Ct. Harney Cnty. Nov. 24, 2023).....	25
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)	17, 18
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 928 (S.D. Ill.).....	25
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	10, 11, 19, 25
<i>Boland v. Bonta</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	12
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	15
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , No. CV 22-11431-FDS, 2023 WL 8851005 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2023)	10
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Close v. Sotheby's Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n v. Del. Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00951-RGA, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022)	27
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023).....	29

<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 17-CV-1017-BEN (JLB), 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)	19, 20, 24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Fresno Rifle & Pistol Club, Inc., v. Van De Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 18
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 577 U. S. 1039 (2015)	28
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011)	18
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 U. S. 1013 (2015)	28
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>Nguyen v. Bonta</i> , No. 24-2036 (9th Cir. May 13, 2024).....	13
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 582 U.S. 943 (2017).....	28

<i>Peruta v. San Diego Cty</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 2022).....	12
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE, 2024 WL 1142061 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2024).....	10, 17
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (2018).....	27
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F. 3d 816 (CA9 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , No. 5:22-CR-00033, 2024 WL 449247 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2024).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , No. 22-50048, 2024 WL 2068016, (9 th Cir. May 9, 2024)	9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 164 F.3d 467 (1996).....	28
<i>Viramontes v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , No. 21 C 4595, 2024 WL 897455 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2024)	10
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	8

Other Authorities

- “A Pennsylvanian,”
Remarks on the First Part of the Amendments to the Federal Constitution, Philadelphia
 Federal Gazette (June 18, 1789) 21
- Bishop, Joel,
Commentaries on the Criminal Law (1868)..... 23
- Black, Henry Campbell,
Handbook of American Constitutional Law (1895) 23
- Burleigh, Joseph Bartlett,
*The American manual: containing a brief outline of the origin and progress of political power
 and the laws of nations* (1852)..... 24
- Bynum, Russ,
How bump stocks ended up before the U.S. Supreme Court, PBS News Hour, (Feb. 28,
 2024), [https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/how-bump-stocks-ended-up-
 before-the-u-s-supreme-court](https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/how-bump-stocks-ended-up-before-the-u-s-supreme-court) (last visited May 7, 2024) 15
- Cooley, Thomas M., LL.C.,
The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America (1898) 23
- Coxe, Tench,
 Letter to the *Philadelphia Gazette*, 20 February 1788 21
- Michel, C.D. & Konstadinos Moros,
*Restrictions “Our Ancestors Would Never Have Accepted”: The Historical Case Against
 Assault Weapon Bans*, 24 Wyo. L. Rev. (2024)..... 24
- Pomeroy, John Norton,
An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States (1868)..... 23
- Slavery Question.: Speech of Hon. Edward Wade of Ohio in The House of Representatives,
 August 2, 1856*, (Buell & Blanchard Publishers, 1856)..... 22
- Suciu, Peter,
Yes, Machine Guns Are ‘Legal’ (But Here Comes All the Catches), The National Interest,
 (July 2, 2020), [https://nationalinterest.org/blog/reboot/yes-machine-guns-are-
 legal-here-comes-all-catches-163921](https://nationalinterest.org/blog/reboot/yes-machine-guns-are-legal-here-comes-all-catches-163921) (last visited May 12, 2024) 8
- Sumner, Charles,
*The Kansas Question, Senator Sumner’s Speech, Reviewing the Action of the Federal
 Administration Upon the Subject of Slavery in Kansas* (Cincinnati, G.S. Blanchard,
 1856) 23

Webster, Noah,
*An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution Proposed by the Late
Convention Held at Philadelphia (1787)* 22

Whiting, Samuel, et al.,
Second American Edition of the New Edinburgh Encyclopædia, Vol. 1 Part 2, (1813)..... 21
